

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE PROFESSIONAL STAFF
CONGRESS/CUNY,

Plaintiff,

- against -

FELIX V. MATOS RODRIGUEZ,
CHANCELLOR OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF
NEW YORK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY;
AND THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.

20-cv-5060 (JSR)(BM)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for Defendants
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8634

CLEMENT J. COLUCCI
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|---------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 3 |
| A. The CARES Act Higher Education Relief Fund | 3 |
| B. CUNY’s Budget Crisis | 5 |
| C. CUNY’s CARES Act Funding and the Adjunct Non-Reappointments | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. STANDARDS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... | 10 |
| A. The injunction sought is mandatory..... | 11 |
| B. The proposed injunction would grant plaintiff all it might ultimately be entitled to and could not practicably be undone if it did not prevail..... | 13 |
| II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT SHOW A CLEAR LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS | 13 |
| A. The CARES Act does not provide either an express or an implied private right of action..... | 14 |
| B. Plaintiff cannot maintain this action under § 1983 | 18 |
| C. Plaintiff cannot maintain a breach of contract action that merely duplicates the private right of action Congress did not provide..... | 22 |
| III. IRREPARABLE HARM | 23 |
| IV. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST TIP IN FAVOR OF CUNY’S MISSION TO SERVE ITS STUDENTS..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)..... | 22 |
| <i>Bellikoff v. Eaton Vance Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 15-16 |
| <i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)..... | 18-19, 21 |
| <i>Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)..... | 23 |
| <i>Burrell v. CUNY</i> , 995 F. Supp. 398 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... | 23 |
| <i>Cajuste v. Lechworth Developmental Disabilities Serv.</i> , 03-cv-0161 (RCC), 2005 WL 22863 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2005) | 23 |
| <i>Cenzon-DeCarlo v. Mount Sinai Hosp.</i> , 626 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 16-17 |
| <i>Clissuras v. City Univ. of New York</i> , 359 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 23 |
| <i>Gardner v. CNA Fin. Corp.</i> , 13-cv-1918 (JBA), 2016 WL 96141 (D. Conn. Jan. 8, 2016)..... | 24 |
| <i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)..... | 18 |
| <i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... | 18-19 |
| <i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 14, 22 |
| <i>LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 24 |
| <i>Lindsay v. Ass'n of Prof. Flight Attendants</i> , 581 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1038 (2010) | 15-16 |

Lopez v. Jet Blue Airways,
662 F.3d 593 (2d Cir. 2011).....15

Mastrio v. Sebelius,
768 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2014) (per curiam).....11

N.Y. State Citizens’ Coalition for Children v. Poole,
922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 18-21

New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC,
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir.), cert. dismissed sub nom., *Allergan PLC. v. New York
ex rel. Schneiderman*, -- U.S. --, 136 S.Ct. 581 (2015).....10

North American Soccer League, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed., Inc.,
883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 10-12

Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....23

Profiles, Inc. v. Bank of America Corp.,
SAG-20-0894, 2020 WL 1849710 (D. Md. Apr. 13, 2020)17

Rep. of Iraq v. ABB AG,
768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014), cert. denied, -- U.S. --, 135 S. Ct. 2836 (2015).....15

Sank v. CUNY,
112 Fed. Appx. 761 (2d Cir. 2004).....23

Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,
552 U.S. 14815

Suter v. Artist M.,
503 U.S. 347 (2002)..... 19-21

Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entertainment, Inc.,
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)11, 13

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....10

Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg,
501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....15

Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association,
496 U.S. 498 (1990).....19

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 10, 15-17

Woodward Governor Co. v. Curtiss-Wright Flight Sys., Inc.,
164 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999).....23

Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment and Housing Authority,
479 U.S. 418 (1987).....19

CONSTITUTION

Eleventh Amendment..... 10, 22-23

Fourteenth Amendment23

FEDERAL STATUTES

20 U.S.C.
§ 3474.....5, 17

28 U.S.C.
§ 1367.....23

31 U.S.C.
§§ 3729, 3730.....17

42 U.S.C.
§ 300a-7(c)..... 16-17
§ 671(a)(15)20
§ 1983..... passim

Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act..... 19-20

The Affordable Care Act24

The CARES Act,
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, § 18004, *et seq.*..... passim
§ 18004.....21
§ 18004(c)..... 3-4, 7, 13
§§ 18004(e), 15011(b)(2).....4, 5
§ 18006..... passim
Title VII22
Title VIII.....4, 18, 24

Medicaid Act.....19

STATE STATUTES

N.Y. Educ. Law
§§ 6201(3)-(4).....1

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

2 C.F.R.
 § 200.39, *et seq.*5, 17

34 C.F.R.
 § 75.901.....5, 17

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

<https://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/archive/fy21/enac/fy21-enacted-fp.pdf>6

<https://www.cuny.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/4/media-assets/Fall-2019-Staff-Facts.pdf>.....7

<https://www.cuny.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/4/page-assets/about/administration/offices/budget-and-finance/FY2021-City-Adopted-Budget-Analysis.pdf>6

https://www.cuny.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/4/page-assets/about/administration/offices/budget-and-finance/FY2021-CUNY-Budget-Request_2020-02-10_FINAL.pdf5
